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Hi,

wir freuen uns, dass du dich für unser Produkt 
entschieden hast. Du hast eine robuste und 
gleichzeitig viel Platz bietende Kabelwanne 
ausgewählt. Die Kabelwanne wurde in 
Deutschland designed und konzipiert. Dabei 
haben wir größten Wert auf die Qualität des 
Materials und der Verarbeitung gelegt.
Wie du die Kabelwanne richtig montierst und 
nutzen kannst, erfährst du auf den folgenden 
Seiten der Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung. 
Bitte lies dir die Montageanleitung sorgfältig 
durch und halte dich für einen unkomplizierten 
Aufbau unbedingt an die Anleitung.
Solltest du Fragen bezüglich deiner Ultimate 
Setup Kabelwanne haben, sind wir jederzeit für 
dich da.
Dein Ultimate Setup Team

Hello,

We are delighted you have chosen our product. 
You have selected a sturdy cable tray which o�ers 
a lot of space, designed, and conceived in Germany.
The quality of the materials and workmanship as 
well as the functionality and user-friendliness were 
most important to us.
The following pages will show you how to assemble 
and use the cable tray correctly. Read the instruction 
manual carefully and follow the steps.
Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to 
contact us.
Your Ultimate Setup Team

* Die Konatktdaten �ndest du auf der letzten Seite. * You can �nd the contact details on the last page.
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German   English
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Die einwandfreie Montage sowie die angemessene 

Stabilität der Kabelwanne setzt voraus, dass du die 

Aufbauanleitung gelesen hast und die Montage nach 

denen in dieser Aufbauanleitung beschriebenen 

Schritten durchführst.

Die vorliegende Kabelwanne dient ausschließlich 

dem Zweck, Kabel oder Mehrfachsteckdosen 

unterzubringen bzw. hineinzulegen.

Für andere Verwendungszwecke haftet der Hersteller 

nicht.

Zur bestimmungsgemäßen Verwendung der 

Kabelwanne gehört, neben der Beachtung und 

Anwendung aller Hinweise, auch das Verbot jeglicher 

Art von Umbauten an der Kabelwanne.

����������������������

 Die Kabelwanne darf niemals für etwas anderes als 

dem unterbringen von Kabeln und Mehrfachsteckdosen 

verwendet werden.

 Die Kabelwanne darf nur mit einer maximalen Last von 

7 kg belastet werden.

��������

Correct assembly and adequate stability of the cable

tray requires your following up the steps carefully.

This cable tray is only used to accommodate or insert 

cables and power strips. The producer will not be held 

liable for the consequences of any other use of this 

product.

Apart from observing and applying all instructions, 

we recommend using the cable tray as intended, 

prohibiting any kind of modi�cations to its 

components.

���
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 The cable tray must be used for no purpose other 
than storing cables and power strips.

 The cable tray may be loaded only with a maximum 

load of 7 kg.

Dieses Symbol weist auf einen wichtigen Hinweis hin. Das Nichtbeachten des Hinweises kann die 

Gebrauchstauglichkeit der Kabelwanne einschränken und Schäden am Tisch erzeugen.

This symbol indicates an important notice. Disregarding the notices can limit the usability of the 

cable tray and cause damage. 
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BENÖTIGTE WERKZEUGE  
REQUIRED TOOLS 

Body

1x 2x 5x 1x

M5x16Support
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Vorbohrungen / 
WICHTIGER HINWEIS: Wenn du einen Ultimate Setup Tisch 

besitzt, hat dieser bereits Vorbohrungen an den für die 

Ultimate Setup Kabelwanne vorgesehenen Stellen.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: If you have an Ultimate Setup  table top, 

the table top comes with pre-drilled holes in the locations 

intended for this cable tray.

Leg die Supportteile an die Vorbohrungen und bohre/drehe 

die M5x16 Schrauben ein.

Place the support pieces on the pre-drill holes and 

drill/tighten the M5x16 screws.

�������������� ����������������������������������
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Pre drilled holes
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77 cm
7 cm

Die Kabelwanne hat je zwei kleine Löcher an der linken 

und rechten Seite. Halte die Kabelwanne auf den Kopf 

gedreht unter den Tisch und führe einen Stift durch die 

Löcher, um die Punkte für die Vorbohrungen auf der 

Tischplatte zu markieren. Du solltest 4 Punkte haben.

WICHTIG: Stelle sicher, dass die Kabelwanne während 

des Markierens nicht verrutscht. Am besten hält eine 

zweite Person die Kabelwanne gut fest.

The cable tray has two small holes, each on the 

left and right sides.

Place the cable tray upside down under  the table 

top and mark points through the holes with a 

pencil. You should have 4 points.

IMPORTANT: Ensure that the cable tray does not 

slip while marking. Ideally, have another person 

hold the cable tray �rmly. 

Alternativ kannst du die Abstände der 

Markierungen für die Vorbohrungen auch 

ausmessen.

Alternatively you can also measure the 

distances between the markings of the 

pre-drill holes.

�������������� ����������������������������������
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Kabelmanagement-Set

Cable management set Drill bit

Bohrer
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Lege die Kabelwanne beiseite und bohre ein 

Loch an den markierten Punkten (max. 1,3 cm 

tief).

Die Supportteile können nun an der Tischplatte 

festgeschraubt werden.

The support parts can now be screwed tightly 

onto the tabletop.

Du kannst die Kabelwanne nun an den Supportteilen 

aufhängen und deine Mehrfachsteckdosen und 

anderen Kabel dort unterbringen.

You can now hang the cable tray onto the support 

parts and store your multi-sockets and other cables 

there.

Set the cable tray aside and drill a hole at 

the marked points (max. 1.3 cm deep).

������������������
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EU | REP:
OriginLiving GmbH, Schenkendorfstraße 10, 34119 Kassel Germany. 
Phone: 
E-Mail: info@ultimatesetup.de

Du hast eine Frage?
Unser Kundenservice ist jederzeit für dich da. Schreib uns.
Mo. – Fr. : 17:00 – 9:00 Uhr

You have a question?
Our customer service will help you. Just write us an e-mail.
Mo. – Fr.: 9 am – 5 pm
 

Du kannst nun das Klettband durch die Ö�nungen 

ziehen, um Kabel zu �xieren. Anschließend kannst 

du es auch abschneiden und weiter verwenden.

Die Kabelbinder helfen dir zudem, größere 

Kabelmengen zu �xieren. Die Kabel Clips kannst 

du an deine Tischplatte oder die Kabelwanne 

kleben, um die Kabel vom Tisch oder vom Boden 

dort entlang zu führen.

You can now pull the Velcro tapes through the 

openings to (shown in ig. at step 5) �x the cables 

You can then cut it o� and reuse it. 

The cable ties also help you �x larrge amounts 

of cables. You can attach the cable clips to your 

tabletop or the cable tray to guide the cables 

from the table or the �oor alongside it.

+49 (0) 1635242040 

3 mm

Wood drill

15 mm

The table top should be at least 1.5 cm thick.                 
Die Tischplatte sollte mindestens 1,5 cm dick sein. 

10 mm
maximum



French   Dutch

Salut,

Nous nous réjouissons que tu aies choisi notre 
produit. Tu as choisi un chemin de câbles robuste 
o�rant beaucoup d'espace. Ce chemin de câbles
a été conçu et développé en Allemagne.
Pour nous, la qualité  des matériaux et de la 
fabrication ainsi que la fonctionnalité et la facilité 
d'utilisation du produit étaient les points les plus 
importants.
Tu trouveras dans les pages suivantes les instructions 
pour assembler et utiliser correctement le chemin de 
câbles. Lis attentivement le manuel d'instructions et 
suis les étapes.
Si tu as des questions, n'hésite pas à nous contacter.
Ton équipe Ultimate Setup

Hi,

wat �jn dat je ons product hebt gekozen. Je 
hebt gekozen voor een robuuste en tegelijkertijd 
plaats besparende kabelgoot. Deze kabelgoot is 
ontworpen. Uiteraard hechten we daarbij veel 
waarde aan de kwaliteit van het materiaal en de 
verwerking.
Op de volgende pagina’s van deze handleiding 
lees je hoe je de kabelgoot correct monteert en 
gebruikt. Lees de handleiding grondig door en 
volg de instructies voor een ongecompliceerde 
montage.
Als je vragen hebt over de Ultimate Setup 
kabelgoot, staan we op elk moment voor je 
klaar.
Jouw Ultimate Setup Team 

* Les données de contact se trouvent sur la dernière page. * Contactgegevens vind je op de laatste pagina.
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Un assemblage correct et une stabilité adéquate du

chemin  de câbles exigent que tu suives attentivement 

les démarches.

Ce chemin de câbles sert uniquement à accueillir, à insérer 

des câbles ou des multiprises. Le fabricant n'est pas 

responsable des conséquences de toute autre utilisation 

de ce produit.

Il est interdit d'apporter des modifications à la base et 

aux supports dans le cadre de l'utilisation prévue du chemin 

de câbles.

Voor de juiste montage en de juiste stabiliteit van de 

kabelgoot is het belangrijk dat je deze handleiding 

goed doorleest en de stappen hierin volgt.

Deze kabelgoot dient uitsluitend voor het opbergen 

van kabels of stekkerdozen.

De fabrikant is niet aansprakelijk voor ander gebruik 

van het product.

Naast het opvolgen van de gebruiksinstructies van 

de kabelgoot is het tevens verboden de kabelgoot 

op wat voor manier dan ook te modi�ceren.

������	���	��	����

  Le chemin de câbles ne peut être utilisé à d'autres 

�ns que le rangement des câbles et des multiprises.

  Le chemin de câbles ne doit être utilisé qu'avec une 

charge maximale de 7 kg.

����
�����������

  De kabelgoot mag in geen enkel geval voor 

andere doeleinden worden gebruikt dan het 

opbergen van kabels en stekkerdozen.

  De kabelgoot is belastbaar tot maximaal 7kg.

Ce symbole indique une remarque importante. Le non-respect de ces remarques peut limiter 
l'utilisation du �let de câbles et causer des dommages.

Dit symbool geeft belangrijke informatie aan. Door deze tip/informatie niet op te volgen kan de 

bruikbaarheid van de kabelgoot beperken en schade aan de tafel veroorzaken. 
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OUTILS NÉCESSAIRES 
BENODIGD GEREEDSCHAP 

Base
Kabelgoot
 

1x 2x 5x 1x

M5x16
Support
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pré-perçage/ 
NOTE IMPORTANTE: Si tu possèdes une table 
d'installation Ultimate Setup,elle possède déjà 
des pré-perçages aux endroits prévus pour le 
chemin de câbles Ultimate.

BELANGRIJK: als je een Ultimate  Setup tafel 
bezit, heeft deze reeds voorgeboorde gaten 
op de plekken waar de Ultimate kabelgoot 
moet komen.

Place les supports sur les trous considérés et 
perce/visse les vis M5x16.

Plaats de steunen tegen de voorgeboorde 
gaten en boor/draai de M5x16 schroeven erin.

Steun

��������������������������������������
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Voorgeboorde gaten 
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77 cm

7 cm

Le chemin de câbles a deux petits trous, sur les 
côtés gauche et droit.
Maintiens le chemin de câbles à l'envers sous le 
plateau de la table et les points par trou. Tu dois 
avoir 4 points.

IMPORTANT: Veille à ce que toi ou une deuxième 
personne tienne le chemin de câbles de façon 
�xe, a�n d'éviter que la base ne glisse !

De kabelgoot heeft rechts en links twee kleine 
gaatjes. Houd de kabelgoot ondersteboven onder 
de tafel en markeer met een potlood de plekken 
van de gaatjes. De markering moet op vier plekken 
te zien zijn.

BELANGRIJK: zorg ervoor dat de kabelgoot tijdens 
het markeren niet verschuift. Indien mogelijk kan 
een tweede persoon de kabelgoot vasthouden.

Alternativement, tu pourrais aussi mesurer 
les distances entre les repères des trous de 
guidage.

Als alternatief kan je ook de afstanden tussen 
de markeringen voor de gaten meten.

��������������������������������
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Kit de gestion des câbles

Set voor kabelbeheer boor
foret



EU | REP:
OriginLiving GmbH, Schenkendorfstraße 10, 3 4119 Kassel Germany. 
Phone: 
E-Mail: info@ultimatesetup.de

+49 (0) 1635242040 
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As-tu une question ou un problème ?
Notre Service client est là pour t'aider. Il su�t de nous écrire un e-mail. 
Lundi - Vendredi : 9 h - 17 h

Heb je vragen of kom je ergens niet uit ?
Onze klantenservice staat voor je klaar van maandag – vrijdag van 9:00 
tot 17:00 uur 

En�n, tu peux croiser les bandes velcro aux endroits 
prévus (indiqués sur l'illustration à l'étape 5) pour 
y �xer les câbles. Tu peux ensuite découper la bande 
velcro et continuer à l'utiliser pour les autres côtés. 
Les serre-câbles t'aident aussi à attacher de grandes 
quantités de câbles. 
Vous pouvez �xer les attaches-câbles sur le plateau 
de votre table ou sur le chemin de câbles pour 
guider les câbles de la table ou du sol.

Trek het klittenband door de openingen, om de 
kabels te bevestigen. Knip het band op maat en 
gebruik het resterende deel later of voor een ander 
doel. De tie-wraps zorgen ervoor dat grotere 
hoeveelheden kabel bij elkaar blijven. De 
kabelclips kunnen aan het tafelblad of de 
kabelgoot worden vastgeplakt, om kabels netjes 
te geleiden.

�������������������
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Ensuite, retire la base et perce un trou 
sur chaque point (d'une profondeur 
maximale de 1,3 cm).

Les parties de support peuvent désormais 
être vissées fermement sur le plateau de 
la table.

Nu kunnen de steunen aan het tafelblad 
worden bevestigd.

À présent, tu peux accrocher le chemin de 
câbles sur les pièces de support et y loger 
ta multiprise et d'autres câbles.

Je kunt nu de kabelgoot aan de steunen 
hangen en daar de kabels en stekkerdozen 
in leggen.

Leg de kabelgoot opzij en boor gaten 
op de gemarkeerde plekken (max. 1,3 
cm diep).

11

3 mm

Wood drill

15 mm

Le plateau de la table doit avoir une épaisseur d'au moins 1,5 cm.  
               Het tafelblad moet ten minste 1,5 cm dik zijn. 

10 mm
maximum
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El correcto armado y la adecuada estabilidad de la 
bandeja de cables requiere que sigas cuidadosamente 
los pasos.
La bandeja portacables sólo se utiliza para alojar, 
insertar cables o regletas. El productor no se hace 
responsable de las consecuencias de cualquier otro 
uso de este producto.
No está permitido realizar ningún cambio en la base, 
ni en los soportes durante el uso previsto de la bandeja 
de cables.

�	����
�	
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   La bandeja portacables no debe utilizarse para otro 
�n que no sea el de guardar los cables y las regletas.

  La bandeja de cables sólo aguanta un peso máximo 
de 7 kg.

Per garantire il corretto montaggio e la stabilità del 

portacavi, è necessario leggere le istruzioni di montaggio 

per eseguirlo secondo le fasi descritte nelle istruzioni.

Questo vassoio per cavi è destinato esclusivamente ad 

alloggiare o inserire cavi o prese multiple.

Il produttore non è responsabile di altri usi impropri.

Oltre all'osservanza e all'applicazione di tutte le istruzioni, 

l'uso previsto del portacavi comprende anche il divieto 

di qualsiasi tipo di modi�ca del portacavi.

�	���
�	
��	�

  Il  vassoio dei cavi non deve mai essere usato in altro 
modo se non per riporvi cavi e prese multiple.

  Il  portacavi può portare un carico massimo di 7 kg. 

Este símbolo indica un aviso importante. El incumplimiento del aviso puede limitar la capacidad 

de servicio de la red para cableado y causar daños en la mesa.

Questo simbolo indica una nota importante. L'inosservanza dell'avviso può limitare l'utilizzabilità del 

portacavi e causare danni alla tavola.

Spain   Italian

Hola,

Nos alegra que hayas optado por nuestro 
producto. Has escogido una bandeja portacables 
robusta que además ofrece un gran espacio. Esta 
bandeja de cables fue concebida y diseñada en 
Alemania. Hacemos gran hincapié en la calidad 
del material y de la mano de obra.
En las siguientes páginas de las instrucciones de 
uso y montaje descubrirás cómo montar y utilizar 
correctamente la bandeja de cables. Por favor, 
lee atentamente las instrucciones de montaje y 
procura respetarlas para que el montaje no sea 
complicado.
Si tienes alguna duda sobre tu bandeja 
portacables Ultimate Setup, estamos siempre a 
tu disposición.

Tu equipo Ultimate Setup

Ciao,

Siamo lieti che tu abbia scelto il nostro prodotto. 
Hai scelto un robusto portacavi molto spazioso. 
Il portacavi è stato progettato e concepito in 
Germania. Abbiamo posto grande importanza 
sulla qualità del materiale e della lavorazione.
Nelle prossime pagine potrai trovare le 
istruzioni per l'uso e il montaggio che ti 
spiegheranno come montare e utilizzare 
correttamente il portacavi. Si prega di leggere 
attentamente le istruzioni seguenti e assicurarsi 
di seguirle attentamente per un montaggio senza 
complicazioni.
In caso di domande, non esitare a contattarci.
Il tuo team di assistenza

*Puedes consultar los datos de contacto en la última página. *Per le informazioni di contatto vedi l’ultima pagina.

13
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77 cm

7 cm

La bandeja portacables dispone de dos pequeños 
agujeros, cada uno en el lado izquierdo y en el derecho.
Sujeta la bandeja de cables invertida bajo el tablero 
de la mesa y marca los puntos de cada agujero. 
Deberías tener 4 puntos.

IMPORTANTE: Asegúrate que la bandeja portacables 
no se mueva durante el proceso. Lo mejor es que 
una segunda persona sujete bien la bandeja.

Il portacavi ha due piccoli fori sui lati sinistro e 
destro. Tenere il vassoio dei cavi a testa in giù sotto 
il tavolo e far passare una matita attraverso i fori per 
segnare i punti esatti per i fori guida sul piano del 
tavolo. Dovresti avere 4  punti.

IMPORTANTE: Assicurarsi che il portacavi non scivoli 
durante la marcatura. È opportuno avere una seconda 
persona che tenga saldamente il vassoio dei cavi.

Como alternativa, también puedes 
medir las distancias entre las marcas 
de los agujeros piloto

In alternativa, puoi misurare le 
distanze tra le marcature dei fori 
pilota.

�������������������������������������������
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COMPONENTES INCLUIDOS  |  COMPONENTI INCLUSI 
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STRUMENTI NECESSARI  

Base
Corpo
 

1x 2x 5x 1x

M5x16
Soport
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Agujeros preperforados / NOTA IMPORTANTE: Si tienes una mesa Ultimate 
Setup, ésta ya tiene agujeros preperforados en los 
lugares previstos para la bandeja portacables.

NOTA IMPORTANTE: Se si dispone di un tavolo Ultimate 
Setup, esso avrà già dei fori preforati nelle posizioni 
previste per il portacavi Ultimate.

Coloca los soportes en los agujeros previstos y 
perfora/atornilla los tornillos M5x16.

Posizionare i supporti sui fori guida e forare/avvitare 
le viti M5x16.

Supporto

����������������������������������������
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Fori preforati

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDOS  

Juego de gestión de cables

Set di gestione dei cavi punta da trapano

broca
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E-Mail: info@ultimatesetup.de
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Tienes alguna duda o pregunta?
El servicio de atención al cliente siempre está a tu disposición. 
Escríbenos. Lunes a viernes: 9:00 17:00 

Hai domande o dubbi?
Il nostro servizio clienti è sempre a tua disposizione.
Non esitare a contattarci dal lunedì al venerdì dalle ore 9:00 alle ore 17:00

Finalmente, puedes pasar las cintas de velcro 
por los lugares considerados (mostrados en 
la imagen en el paso 5) para �jar los cables. 
Después puedes cortar la cinta de velcro y 
seguir utilizándola para otros lados. Las cintas 
de velcro también te ayudan a �jar grandes 
cantidades de cables. Podrás �jar las bridas 
para cables en la super�cie de tu mesa o en la 
bandeja portacables para guiarlos desde la 
mesa o desde el suelo.

Ora puoi far passare il nastro di velcro attraverso 
le aperture per �ssare i cavi. Potrai poi tagliarlo e 
usarlo di nuovo. Le fascette aiutano anche a �ssare 
grandi quantità di cavi. Puoi attaccare i fermacavi 
al piano del tavolo o al vassoio dei cavi per guidare 
i cavi dal tavolo o dal pavimento.

�����������������
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A continuación, retira la base y haz un 
agujero en cada punto (de 1,3 cm de 
profundidad como máximo).

Ahora puedes atornillar �rmemente las 
piezas de soporte al tablero de la mesa.

Le parti di supporto possono ora essere 
avvitate al piano del tavolo.

Ya puedes colgar la bandeja de cables 
en las piezas de soporte y acomodar allí 
tu tira de corriente y otros cables.

Ora puoi appendere il vassoio dei cavi ai 
supporti e inserirci le tue prese multiple 
e altri cavi.

Mettere da parte il portacavi e praticare 
un foro nei punti segnati (max. 1,3 cm 
di profondità).

3 mm

Wood drill

15 mm

El tablero de la mesa debe tener un grosor mínimo de 1,5 cm.

Il piano del tavolo dovrebbe essere spesso almeno 1,5 cm. 

10 mm
maximum
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